guarantee  deed  to  extend,  from  time  to  time  of  the
performance by the whole seller and that the guarantor
also waives any right of notice etc., in this regard.

7. Notwithstanding anything contained herein:

a) Our liability under this bank guarantee shall
not  exceed  Rs.15,00,000/-  (Rupees  Fifteen  Lakhs
only);

b) This bank guarantee shall be in full force
until 23.12.2011.

c) We are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or
any part thereof under this bank guarantee only
and  only  if  the  AAFL  seves  upon  us  a  written
claim, either by way registered letter, courier,

[...]

party, with reference to the contractual obligations. 

3. It  is  the  case  of  the  appellant,  that  the  appellant

issued an “Outstanding Certificate” seeking payment, on account of

despatch  of  fruit  to  M/s  RMSFC.  The  outstanding  debt  indicated

therein was, for a sum of Rs.62,32,328/- (Rupees sixty two lakhs

thirty  two  thousand  three  hundred  and  twenty  eight  only).

Consequent  upon  the  aforesaid  demand  being  not  honoured  by

respondent  No.1,  the  bank  guarantee  was  sought  to  be  invoked,

through the aforesaid “Outstanding Certificate” dated 31.05.2011,

which is being extracted hereunder:

“Outstanding Certificate  

This is to certify that M/s. R.M.S. Fruit &
Co., Mysore has the outstanding debit balance of
Rs.62,32,328/- (Sixty Two Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand
Three  Hundred  Twenty  Eight  Only)  in  our  books
towards supply of Fruit to them during last year.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,
For Adani Agrifresh Limited

Sd/-
Authorized Signatory”    

4. In order to wriggle out the aforesaid bank guarantee(s),

respondent No.1 – M/s RMSFC, filed O.S.No.991 of 2011 before the